
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 24 April 2009 

Time: 3.30pm (or conclusion of Non 2003 
Committee) 

Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
C Theobald (Chairman), Lepper (Deputy 
Chairman), Mrs Cobb, Fryer, Hamilton, Harmer-
Strange, Hyde, Kitcat, Marsh, Older, Pidgeon, 
Simson, Watkins, West and Young 

Contact: Jane Clarke 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Fryer 

Councillor 
Marsh 

Councillor 
Hamilton 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Councillor 
Older 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
Pidgeon 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
C Theobald 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Harmer-
Strange 

 

Head of 
Department 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor 
Young 

Councillor 
Kitcat 

Councillor 
West 

Member 
Speaking 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2009 (copy 
attached). 

 

 

39. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

40. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 17 April 
2009). 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

41. CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREA ASSESSMENT 5 - 36 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

42. HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF LICENSING 37 - 50 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety (copy attached).  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford, Tim 
Nichols 

Tel: 29-2550, Tel: 29-
2163 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

43. SCHEDULE OF LICENSING REVIEWS 51 - 52 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

44. SCHEDULE OF LICENSING APPEALS 53 - 54 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Rebecca Sidell Tel: 29-1511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

45. GAMBLING ACT SCHEDULE 55 - 56 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

46. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 30 April 2009 Council meeting 
for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedural Rule 24.3a the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council.  In addition each 
Minority Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying 
the Chief Executive by 10.00am on 20 April 2009 or at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting. 
 

 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Jane Clarke, (01273 
291064, email jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Thursday, 16 April 2009 

 

 

 





LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 38 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.30PM 5 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors C Theobald (Chairman), Lepper (Deputy Chairman), Mrs Cobb, Fallon-
Khan, Fryer, Hamilton, Hyde, Kitcat, Marsh, Older, Pidgeon, Simson, Watkins and West 
 
Apologies: Councillors Harmer-Strange and Young  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

27. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
27a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
27b Declarations of Interest 
 
27.2 Councillor Fallon-Khan declared that he was substituting for Councillor Harmer-Strange. 
 
27c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
27.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 
100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100(1) of the Act). 

 
 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded.  
 
28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 November 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

1



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 FEBRUARY 2009 

29. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
29.1 There were none. 
 
30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
31. POLICING AND CRIME BILL 
 
31.1 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing presented a report on the Policing and 

Crime Bill as it related to the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) and 
stated that since the Constitution had changed, work on examining this bill would now 
be conducted by the Licensing Committee.  

 
31.2 RESOLVED – that the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) approves 

the recommendations in the report.  
 
32. LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
32.1 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing presented a report on the Licensing 

and Enforcement Policy as it related to the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) and stated that as central government had changed various codes of 
enforcement and a new Corporate Enforcement Policy had been introduced in October 
2008 it was recommended that the Licensing Enforcement Policy be changed to reflect 
this. A draft policy for consultation was set out at appendix C. 

 
32.2 Councillor Simson asked whether a new set of strong licensing conditions could be 

added to the standard set of conditions so that Councillors had a broad range of options 
when considering action against an establishment. 

 
32.3 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing stated that these conditions had been 

agreed at the last Committee and offered to distribute a list of these conditions to the 
Committee Members for use at Panel hearings. 

 
32.4 RESOLVED – that the draft policy, as set out at appendix C of the report, be used as a 

consultation document for the drafting of a new Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
33. SCHEDULE OF LICENSING REVIEWS 
 
33.1 RESOLVED – to note the schedule of licensing reviews. 
 
34. SCHEDULE OF LICENSING APPEALS 
 
34.1 RESOLVED – to note the schedule of licensing appeals. 
 
35. GAMBLING ACT 2005 SCHEDULE 
 
35.1 RESOLVED – to note the Gambling Act 2005 schedule. 
 

2



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 FEBRUARY 2009 

36. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

3



4



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 41 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

  

Subject: Cumulative Impact area review  

Date of Meeting: 24 April 2009 

Report of: Assistant Director Public Safety 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jean Cranford Tel: 292550 

 E-mail: jean.cranford@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 The Council, as Licensing Authority, has a statutory duty to review its 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) every three years.  This process was 
completed in 2007 and the revised SoLP adopted came into effect on 7 
January 2008. 

 
1.2 Part of the review process included the creation and adoption of a 

Cumulative Impact Area and Special Policy.  Following a public consultation 
process for this, feedback, legal opinion and analysis of the proposal went 
to Full Council on 13 March 2008 and it was decided to adopt a cumulative 
impact area and special stress area. 

 
1.3 It was further agreed that the cumulative impact area and special stress 

areas are reviewed regularly and as such we have reviewed data a year on 
from the implementation of the CIA and SSA’s. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1 To continue to adopt the Cumulative Impact Area (as defined in Appx. 1) 
and to continue to adopt the Special Policy (as defined in Appx. 2) in 
relation to that Cumulative Impact Area. 
 

2.2 To review from time to time the need for a Cumulative Impact Area or Areas 
and Special Policy within Brighton & Hove. 
 

2.3 To recommend that Council continues to include the Special Policy and 
associated defined Cumulative Impact Area as part of its current Licensing 
Act 2003: Stat
[...]
  The borders defined then need 
to identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring – not 
where they might occur at some time in the future, unless that is imminent. 

 
3.5 The council’s Environmental Health and Licensing section provides an 

advice and enforcement service in respect of noise nuisance from 
commercial premises.  The report on noise in the city centre is appended 
(Appendix 3). 

 
3.6 Sussex Police have analysed performance figures and have submitted their 

views (Appendix 4). 
 

3.7 The analysis also shows that problems are centred around West Street, 
East Street, St James’s Street, Western Road and King’s Road / Marine 
Parade but again there is little definitive evidence of higher levels of 

6



nuisance in other concentrated areas.  There is limited disturbance 
complaints recorded in the Lewes Road and London Road areas. 

 
3.8 The views of all interested parties, including those detailed in section 5 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 were sought by Licensing Strategy Group and 
community meetings such as LATs,. Community groups looked to extend 
the cumulative impact area to London Road and Lewes Road.   

 
3.9 Within England and Wales there are at least 112 CIAs in existence and 

some other Licensing Authorities are at a similar stage to Brighton & Hove.   
 
4. SPECIAL POLICY PROPOSALS: 

 
4.1 The council’s policy for special stress areas is appended at appendix 2. 

 
5. CONSULTATION: 
 
5.1 Consultation involved the Licensing Strategy Group, businesses via City Centre 

and Hove Business Fora, Police, Tourism, Events Office, Seafront Office 
(including Seafront Trader Association), Trading Standards, Legal and Finance. 
Residents via residents associations and Community Associations including the 
North Laine Community Association.  North Laine Community Association 
responded and their response can be found at appendix 5.  The responsible 
authorities are satisfied with the current special policy for CIA and SSA’s. 
[...]
ong the east side of Richmond Place and Grand Parade to 
the cumulative impact area’s Edward Street boundary: westwards along the cumulative 
impact area’s northern boundary to the north-west corner of the Church Street junction 
with Queens Road; north along the west sides of Queens Road and Surrey Street to the 
point on the west side of the Surrey Street / Terminus Road intersection adjacent to 
Guildford Road. 

12



 

 

 

          APPENDIX 3 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 

The Environmental Protection Team is part of the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Service and under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 is the ‘responsible authority’ 
for noise and the prevention of public nuisance.  In addition, the Environmental Protection 
Team has duties under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to investigate complaints 
that may be a statutory noise nuisance. 

 

As a ‘responsible authority’ the Environmental Protection Team inspects all applications 
for new premises licences and licence variations.  Where there are concerns relating to 
public nuisance a representation is made.  Licence reviews have also been requested to 
prevent public nuisance.  Applying licence conditions which mitigate and control noise has 
been a valuable tool to prevent public nuisance.  Table 3 of appendix 6 shows the 
applications where the Environmental Protection Team requested licence reviews, made 
representations, and also highlights which ones went to hearing.     

 

Joint Intelligence Meetings are routinely attended by all the Licensing Act 2003 
‘responsible authorities’ and provide a useful forum for exchanging information relating to 
licensed premises. 

The Environmental Protection Team also responds to all domestic and commercial noise 
complaints in the City.  This includes noise from licensed premises.  The majority of noise 
from licensed premises relates to noise from live and amplified music, and noise from 
people.  Noise from people includes noise from people inside the premises, and noise 
from people using outside areas (inc the Highway adjacent to the premises).  The Health 
Act 2006, and the ban on smoking inside premises, has resulted in more complaints 
relating to noise from smokers outside.  

 

It has been pleasing to see that from 2007/2008 to 2008/2009 the number of complaints 
relating to noise from licensed premises across the whole City has dropped from 474 to 
309.  This shows a 35% reduction.  For 2007/2008 33.5% of these complaints were from 
the cumulative impact area.  For 2008/2009 the figure was very similar being 35.2%.  The 
number of noise complaints in the special stress area is again similar for both years.  For 
2007/2008 13.9% of noise complaints relating to licensed premises were in the special 
stress area with 16.8% in 2008/2009. 

 

These figures clearly show that the Cumulative Impact Policy plays a key part preventing 
public nuisance and I would recommend that it continues as extant policy.   

 

Annie Sparks,  

Environmental Health Manager, Environmental Protection  

 

 

13



 

 

          APPENDIX 4 

 

                                               Cumulative Impact Review 2009 

 

Public Place Violent Crime  
 
The Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) was introduced into Brighton and Hove City 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy on 13th March 2008 following a vote by the 
council members of Brighton & Hove City Council. This was as a result of concerns 
raised by Sussex Police and partners with regards to problems of crime and disorder, 
alcohol related crime and public nuisance within the city centre. The process for 
adopting the CIZ was thorough and detailed, with Sussex Police submitting various 
documents for in depth consultation by all interested parties, including the public and 
licensing trade. 
 
The figures and statistics presented at the time showed that Brighton & Hove suffered 
from high levels of public place violent crime (PPVC). Also shown was that over half 
of all PPVC was committed within the city centre area. There was no surprise that this 
area of the city has a high concentration of licensed premises. 
 
Current hotspot analysis 
 
The attached map shows the current CIZ area. This area has historically shown the 
highest levels of PPVC in the city. The CIZ area covers the southern parts of the 
council wards of Regency (Beat 3), St Peters & North Laine (Beat 4) and Queens 
Park (Beat 5). The 3 main areas identified are West Street and surround, St James 
Street and surround and also the southern end of London Road. West Street and St 
James Street both contain a high concentration of clubs, bars and late night fast food 
outlets. 
 
The London Road hotspot differs slightly in that this is not such a prime location for 
licensed premises.  Problems here are often related to the night time economy due to 
the central location and routes home taken by persons attending the city centre. 
However a large proportion of issues can be attributed to the anti social behaviour of 
drug users and street drinkers who congregate on the Level and around the York 
Place area. This area therefore, whilst of concern and worthy of close scrutiny does 
not at this time merit inclusion in either CIZ or special stress areas. 

 

14



 

 
      
 

 
 

 

West 
St/Middle 

St hotspot 

St James 
street area 

hotspot 

London Rd area 
hotspot located 

further north 

 
 
Police Performance Year 2008/9 
 
Figures compiled for the police performance year to date across the 3 quarters for 
which figures are currently available show that CIZ accounts for on average 53.4% of 
all PPVC in the city of Brighton & Hove, with Beat 3 alone (Regency Ward) 
accounting for an average of 27% of the PPVC in the city.  

0

50

100

150

200

250

0 3 4 5 6 22 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 21 1 2 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Oct to Dec

Jul to Sep

Apr to Jun

 

 
Total PPVC across the cumulative impact area has shown a reduction throughout the 
poli
[...]
on statutory agencies to justify 
why conditions should be placed on a new premises licence within the Licensing Act 
2003 framework. With a cumulative impact policy in place then operators of licensed 
premises need to show how, if a new licence or variation is granted, there will be no 
undermining of the four licensing objectives or addition to the cumulative impact, 
namely that there will not be an increase in crime and disorder in the immediate 
locality as a result. This clearly does not seek to stifle legitimate business or impose 
any type of restriction on the number of applications. Rather it ensures that operators 

16



 

 

of licensed premises properly focus on the four key principles of the Licensing Act 
2003.  
 
These four key objectives are:  
 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
2) public safety 
3) the prevention of public nuisance 
4) the protection of children from harm 

 
Brighton & Hove suffers from high levels of PPVC and approximately half of all this 
criminality takes place within the city centre area. This area has the highest 
concentration of licensed premises, particularly premises which are high volume 
vertical drinking establishments. These premises are often open for long periods of 
time, in some cases all night. 
 
Cumulative impact is seen as a measure which is assisting in reducing PPVC, anti 
social behaviour, public nuisance and criminal acts fuelled by alcohol.  
 
All applications or variations submitted inside the CIZ are carefully studied. If it is felt 
that the cumulative impact will be affected then a representation is made. To date 
several applications have been refused at hearings. A venue refused a licence to sell 
alcohol is ‘Jennifers’, an off licence in St James Street with a history of incidents 
needing police attendance. Not all applications where representations have been 
made have been refused. ‘The Hub’, a small bar at the bottom of St James Street 
was granted an alcohol licence at committee
[...]
vember 
08 
 

6 March 2009 Withdrawn plus costs. 

Tesco Stores 
Ltd 

Tesco Stores 
Ltd 
 

 27&28 April 
2009 

 

The Black 
Horse 

Admiral 
Taverns 
 

 4 June 2009  

 

 

 

 

53



54



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 45 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 (to 03.04.09) 
 

 

Numbers of 
applications 
 

Betting Bingo Representations 
received 

Categories 

Total 
applications 
received 
 

1 0 0 All 

1 waiting 
magistrates 
decision on 
1968 
application 
 

   Casino 

TUNs – none 
 

    

OUNs – none 
 

    

Premises 
closed 
 

0    

 

55



56


	Agenda
	38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	41 Cumulative Impact Area Assessment
	42 Health Impact Assessment of Licensing
	43 Schedule of Licensing Reviews
	44 Schedule of Licensing Appeals
	45 Gambling Act Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.30PM 24 APRIL 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors C Theobald (Chairman), Lepper (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Mrs Cobb, 
Fryer, Hamilton, Harmer-Strange, Hyde, Janio, Kitcat, Older, Pidgeon, Simson, Watkins and 
West 
 
Apologies: Councillors Marsh and Young 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
37A Declaration of Substitutes 
 
37.1 Councillor Janio declared he was substituting for Councillor Young. 
 
37.2 Councillor Allen declared he was substituting for Councillor Marsh. 
 
37B Declarations of Interest 
 
37.3 There were none. 
 
37C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
37.4 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 
100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100(1) of the Act). 

 
37.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded.  
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
38.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2009 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 APRIL 2009 

39. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
40. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
41. CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREA ASSESSMENT 
 
41.1 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety regarding 

the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) Assessment (for a copy see minute book). 
 
41.2 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing summarised the report and stated that 

the Cumulative Impact policy had been in effect for just over one year and been 
imposed to help reduce violent crime and public nuisance within the city centre. Both 
Sussex Police and the Environmental Health and Licensing Team were satisfied that the 
policy was contributing to the improving picture of violent crime within the city. 

 
It was noted that Residents’ Associations living close to the perimeter had requested 
that the area be extended, but there was currently no evidence to justify this and the 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing stated that licensing laws should not be 
the primary mechanism for controlling crime and disorder. The main purpose of the 
policy was to allow Members discretion to refuse an application if they felt it was 
necessary, but it was noted that such policies should not be absolute in their application, 
and that they should be based on evidence. Due to this, it was required to review the 
policy regularly and the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing explained that if 
any part of the policy was to change, a consultation exercise would need to take place 
on the new proposals. The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing requested that 
Chief Inspector Mills from Sussex Police be allowed to address the Committee 
regarding this issue. 

 
41.3 Chief Inspector Mills stated that there had been two requests for an extension to the 

area: in London Road and in the North Laine area. He confirmed that there would need 
to be an evidential basis for any extensions and they would need to be proportionate, 
legal and necessary to the area. Chief Inspector Mills stated that Sussex Police were 
wholeheartedly behind the policy, and felt that the policy had assisted the Police in 
managing a much safer city.  

 
41.4 The Environmental Health Manager, Annie Sparks, stated that the city had seen a 35% 

drop in noise complaints relating to licensed premises between 2008-09, and felt that 
the current mechanisms for managing complaints and the option to hold a review 
hearing were excellent. 

 
41.5 Councillor Watkins stated he supported the Cumulative Impact Area, but asked for the 

boundary of the area to take in the whole of the Brunswick and Adelaide ward, as it 
currently only covered half of it. 

 
41.6 Councillor Simson stated that she would be concerned if the area were pushed out 

incrementally and asked if there was any evidence to support the extensions. The Head 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 APRIL 2009 

of Environmental Health and Licensing stated that it was natural for residents who lived 
just outside the boundary to request inclusion in the CIA, but the policy had to be 
evidence based to be justifiable. He noted that there were other options available for the 
control of problem premises, including the powers of review, which were open to all 
communities in the Brighton and Hove area. If the policy was to be changed, or the area 
moved in any way, it would be subject to a new consultation exercise and the approval 
of Full Council again. 

 
41.6 Councillor Kitcat asked if the CIA applied to off-licensed premises. The Head of 

Environmental Health and Licensing stated that the policy was based around evidence 
obtained regarding on-licensed premises, and the government had stated it was not 
justified to include off-licensed premises in this evidence base. Once initiated, the policy 
had the affect of including all licensed premises within the area however. 

 
41.7  Councillor Janio asked Chief Inspector Mills if Sussex Police would like to see the CIA 

extended. Chief Inspector Mills stated that the Police were satisfied with the current 
area, which they felt they had evidence to justify. 

 
41.8 Councillor Janio asked if off-licensed premises needed to be included in the policy and 

the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing replied that the Committee could have 
taken a different view at the time of approving the policy. Legal challenges to the policy 
had to be made within the first three months to be valid, however the current policy gave 
favourable consideration to small restaurants and theatres, as demonstrated by 
developments in Black Lion Street. 

 
41.9 Councillor Fryer asked what level of incidents would need to occur before Officers 

considered there was enough evidence to extend the area. The Head of Environmental 
Health and Licensing stated that there was not a recognised threshold at which an area 
would automatically be considered for inclusion, but the purpose of the review was to 
ensure that the policy was adequate, reasonable and justifiable. It was felt that the 
current policy met these conditions. 

 
41.10 Councillor Fryer felt that although there had been a drop overall in noise complaints 

across the city, there had been a rise in certain areas. She stated that evidence for the 
CIA could also include noise complaints, and on this basis there were areas that should 
be included in the policy. The Environmental Health Manager agreed that noise 
complaints directly relating to licensed premises could be included in the evidential basis 
for agreeing the area, but general noise in the streets would not qualify for this. She 
noted that the complaints position would be reviewed regularly. 

 
41.11 Councillor West felt that the CIA was a positive development but felt that there was a 

lack or rigour and detail in the report presented to Committee. He felt that the London 
Road hotspot differed only slightly in terms of crime rates compared with the CIA, but 
there were no reasons given as to why this was not being considered for inclusion in the 
area. He felt that the issue of noise complaints had not been dealt with effectively and 
no comparative data was offered regarding other CIA policies across the country. He 
requested that at the next review, a more detailed and comprehensive report be 
submitted to the Committee and take into consideration areas where the policy might be 
expanded. 

 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 APRIL 2009 

41.12 Chief Inspector Mills replied that the statistical volume of premises was not the main 
driver for including an area in the CIA. The policy was based around the negative impact 
premises were having in an area, and on the London Road area in particular, the 
majority of the negative impact was being created by drug dealers, and street drinkers 
who were buying alcohol from various places across the city. Chief Inspector Mills 
stated that there were other, more effective ways of dealing with problems such as 
these, and noted that a survey of residents had been conducted in 2008 regarding 
licensing issues in the area and only 28 responses had been received. This indicated 
that there was not a strong feeling among residents that licensed premises were 
causing a problem in this area. 

 
41.13 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing stated that he had attended recent 

London Road Local Action Team and Traders Association meetings and felt there was a 
strong feeling about licensed premises in the area. However, there had been only one 
new application in this area in the past year, and it was likely that there had in fact been 
a net reduction in premises, and so it would be difficult to justify a cumulative impact 
policy for this area. He also noted that licensing policy was not the primary way to deal 
with crime and disorder in an area. He stated that better geographical information would 
become available over time to demonstrate trends across the city to help assess the 
policy, but a way forward for better information sharing and gathering could be to include 
representatives of Residents’ Associations in the Licensing Strategy Group. 

 
41.14 Councillor Hyde stated that any expansion to the policy would need to meet robust 

criteria. She also felt that there was no need to include comparative data in future 
reports as Brighton & Hove were leading the way in this issue, and it not be relevant to 
the circumstances. 

 
41.15 Councillor Simson proposed an amendment to the recommendation of the report to 

include the word ‘regularly’ and this was agreed by Members. 
 
41.16 RESOLVED – That the Committee has considered and agrees with the 

recommendations as follows: 
 

1. To continue to adopt the Cumulative Impact Area (as defined in appendix 1 of the 
report [for a copy see minute book]) and to continue to adopt the Special Policy 
(as defined in appendix 2 [for a copy see minute book]) in relation to that 
Cumulative Impact Area. 

2. To review regularly the need for a Cumulative Impact Area or Areas and Special 
Policy within Brighton & Hove. 

3. To recommend that the Council continues to include the Special Policy and 
associated defined Cumulative Impact Area as part of its current Licensing Act 
2003: Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
42. HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF LICENSING 
 
42.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Environment regarding the 

Health Impact Assessment of Licensing (for copy see minute book). 
 
42.2 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing stated that he had hoped to bring a 

full report to the meeting, but the consultant appointed to conduct the work had 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 APRIL 2009 

unfortunately been taken ill. Therefore an interim report had been submitted to update 
Members on the situation. 

 
42.3 Councillor Fryer asked for the results of the final report to be included in the scrutiny 

review of alcohol and younger people and the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing stated that they had received an interim report and would be included in the 
final report. He noted that a number of different scrutiny bodies were interested in this 
issue, but were approaching it from different perspectives. 

 
42.4 Councillor Fryer asked for the views of the scrutiny review to be taken into account 

when drafting the final report and the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
stated that the report would be submitted to the Licensing Committee for approval, but 
would include ideas from other areas of the Council where appropriate. 

 
42.5 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the interim report on the Health Impact 

Assessment of Licensing. 
 
43. SCHEDULE OF LICENSING REVIEWS 
 
43.1 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the Schedule of Licensing Reviews. 
 
44. SCHEDULE OF LICENSING APPEALS 
 
44.1 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the Schedule of Licensing Appeals. 
 
45. GAMBLING ACT SCHEDULE 
 
45.1 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the Gambling Act Schedule. 
 
46. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


